

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIMBERLEY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, ET
AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Iowa,
Case No. 4:17-cv-362-JEG-HCA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Vanessa Shakib
ADVANCING LAW FOR ANIMALS
409 N. Pacific Coast
Highway #267
Redondo Beach, CA 90277
(202) 996-8389
vshakib@advancinglawforanimals.org

Mario Martinez
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &
LYNCH, APLC
P.O. Box 1998
Bakersfield, CA 93303
(661) 859-1174
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v-ix

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5)** x

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES x

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. INTRODUCTION 3

**II. IOWA’S AG-GAG LAW
 FURTHER ENDANGERS ALREADY-
 VULNERABLE FARM WORKERS BY
 PREVENTING THEM FROM
 VINDICATING THEIR RIGHTS** 4

**A. Farm Workers are Among
 the Most Vulnerable and
 Marginalized Worker
 Population in the United States** 4

**B. Iowa’s Ag-Gag Law
 Criminalizes and Effectively
 Chills the Investigation and
 Documentation of Violations
 of Farm Workers’ Rights, as
 Well as Organization for
 Collective Bargaining** 9

C.	Iowa’s Ag-Gag Law Violates UFW’s and Farm Workers’ First Amendment Right to Petition Government.....	15
D.	Iowa’s Ag-Gag Law Violates UFW’s and Farm Workers’ First Amendment Right to Speech.....	17
III.	IOWA’S AG-GAG LAW INCREASES FARM WORKERS’ RISK OF SERIOUS EXPLOITATION AND PHYSICAL DANGER IN THE WORKPLACE.....	18
A.	Risk of Health and Safety Violations.....	19
B.	Risk of Sexual Harassment and Violence.....	21
C.	Risk of Labor Trafficking.....	25
D.	Risk of Wage Theft.....	30
IV.	IOWA’S AG-GAG LAW ENDANGERS THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY SUPPRESSING CRITICAL INFORMATION REGARDING FOOD SAFETY AND ANIMAL WELFARE.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arredondo, et al. v. Delano Farms Co.</i> No. 1:09-cv-01247 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2009).....	33
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> 404 U.S. 508, 510 (1972).....	16
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> No. 01- cv-5093, 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D. Wash. May 16, 2005)	33
<i>Gable v. Lewis</i> 201 F.3d 769, 772 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>John Doe I v. Pure Forest, LLC</i> No. 2:14-cv-00879 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016).....	26
<i>John Does I-V v. Rodriguez</i> No. 06-cv-00805 (D. Colo. Nov. 2, 2006)	28, 29
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> 179 F.3d 882, 887 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Martinez-Rodriguez, et al. v. Funk Dairy, et al.</i> (9th Cir. Case No. 19-35526)	28
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric</i> 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	13
<i>Town & Country Elec. v. NLRB</i>	

106 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>U.S. v. Kaufman</i>	
F.3d 1242, 1246 (10 th Cir. 2008)	28
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
9 C.F.R. § 381.69(b)	20
9 C.F.R. § 381.69(a)	20
40 CFR § 170	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	5
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000	
22 U.S.C. § 7102 (9)(B)	5
29 U.S.C. § 206	5, 30
29 U.S.C. § 207	31
29 U.S.C. § 1822	5, 30
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (“OSHA”)	5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act.....	5, 26
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	5
U.S. Const. amend. I.	15
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code Ann. § 710A.2	5, 26
Iowa Code Ann. §717A.1(3)	18

Iowa Code Ann. §717A.1(5)	18
Iowa Code Ann. §717A.1(8)	18, 26
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A(1)(a)	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A(1)(b)	9, 10, 11, 12
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A(3)	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 727.8	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 915.51	5, 26

Other

Bernice Yeung & Grace Rubenstein, <i>Female Workers Face Rape, Harassment in US Agriculture Industry</i> , Center for Investigative Reporting (June 25, 2013)	23
<i>Blood, Sweat, and Fear: Workers’ Rights in U.S. Meat and Poultry Plants</i> , Human Rights Watch (Jan. 24, 2005).....	16, 20
<i>Cultivating Fear</i> , Human Rights Watch (May 15, 2012),	7, 22, 24
Dep’t of Labor, <i>A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farm Workers: Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2001-2002</i> , Research Report No. 9 (March 2005).....	5
Farmworker Justice, <i>Exposed and Ignored: How Pesticides are Endangering our Nation’s Farmworkers</i> (2011)	19
<i>Hidden Slaves: Forced Labor In The United States</i> , Human Rights Center, University of California, Berkeley (Sept. 2004	6, 26, 28

<i>Human Rights Alert: New Mexico’s Invisible and Downtrodden Workers</i> , New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty	30
<i>I had to wear Pampers’: The cruel reality the people who bring you cheap chicken allegedly endure</i> , The Washington Post (May 11, 2016).....	8
<i>I Used to Think the Law Would Protect Me</i> , Human Rights Watch (July 7, 2010).....	24
<i>Injustice on Our Plates</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (Nov. 7, 2010)	8, 22
<i>Inventory of Farmworker Issues and Protections in the United States</i> , Bon Appétit Management Company	7
Joseph S. Guzmán, <i>State Human Traffic Laws: A New Tool to Fight Sexual Abuse of Farmworkers</i> , 46 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 288, 297.....	23
<i>Labor Trafficking</i> , National Human Trafficking Resource Center.....	26
<i>Land of Milk and Money: Inside the Wild World of Washington Dairy</i> , by Stefam Milne (Feb. 2019).....	34
National Institute of Justice, <i>Identifying Challenges to Improve the Investigation and Prosecution of State and Local Human Trafficking Cases</i> (April 2012)	6
<i>OSHA Factsheet: OSHA Inspections</i> , Dep’t of Labor.....	16
<i>OSHA: Federal OSHA Complaint Handling Process</i> , Dep’t of Labor....	17
<i>OSHA Safety and Health Topics: Agricultural Operations</i> , Dep’t of Labor	19
Press Release, EEOC, EEOC and DeCoster Farms Settle Complaint for \$1,525,000 (Sep. 30, 2002	23, 24, 25

U.S. Department of Labor Enforcement in Agriculture, Farmworker Justice 31

Unsafe at These Speeds, Southern Poverty Law Center (Feb. 28, 2013), 8, 11

Weeding Out Abuses, Farmworker Justice and Oxfam America (2010)..... 31

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5)
